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Pre-1600
Number of references ordered: 10
Item number 1

Source: Public Record Office: C 33/76 p. 292
Title: Chancery Orders & Decrees Hilary 20 Elizabeth

23 January 1588

Henrie Bainton esq pl’
Willm Blacker def’

The said def’ hathe this p’nte daie made his personall  apparaunce in this
Courte according to the condicion of a Recognizauncew in the nature of an
Awdita querela in that behaulf knowledged

Po

The said defendant has this present day made his personal appearance in
this court, according to the condition of a recognizance in the nature of an
audita querela in that behalf acknowledged.
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Pre-1600
Number of references ordered: 10
Item number 2

Source: Public Record Office: C 33/76 p. 574v-575r
Title: Chancery Orders & Decrees Easter 20 Elizabeth

15 May 1588

Roger Caps & Anne his wiefe pl’s
Wm Blacker & others def’

vpon’ the openyng of the matter in varyaunce this prsente daye to this cort by
mr Heartrige being of the said Def’s Councell alleaginge that the said pl’
hauing exhibited their bill of Complaint into this cort  And the def’ts havinge
aunswered the said pls bill  The said pl’ after the said bill exhibited entred
vpon crten coppyhold Lands whervnto he made tytle by his bill wth force &
Expulsed the def’ts Ten’nt owt of the same contrary to the comon order of
this cort, The def’ts said Ten’nt being in quyet possessyon at the tyme of the
said pls bill exhibited & xxv yeres before & more vnde such tytle as the def’t
Claymes by & vnder such  psones as he claymes by from & vnder  It  ys
therfore ordered That a s’pa be awarded to the said pl’ Comaunding them by
the same to come to this cort by oct’ Trin next1 & to shewe some good cawse
to the contrary Why an Iniunction sheld not be graunted for mayneten’nce of
the def’ts possession or his tenants as he or they had & helde the same at the
tyme of the said pls bill exhibited & xxv yeres before as ys before sp’ied
And in defalt of suche cawse to be shewed, The said s’pa beinge srved An
Iniunction shalbe awarded accordinge to the def’ts petic’n

Upon the opening of the matter in variance this present day to this court by
Mr Heartrige (being of the said defendants’ counsel), alleging that the said
plaintiffs,  having exhibited their bill of complaint into this court,  and the
defendants having answered the said plaintiffs’ bill, the said plaintiff, after
the said bill had been exhibited, entered certain copyhold lands to which he
asserted title by his bill, by force, and expelled the defendants’ tenant from
the same, contrary to the common order of this court, the defendants’ said
tenant  being in  quiet  possession  at  the  time the  said  plaintiffs’  bill  was

1 9 June 1588



FONS

exhibited,  and  for  25  years  and  more  before,  under  such  title  as  the
defendant claims,  by and under such persons  as he claims by,  from and
under.  It  is  therefore  ordered  that  a  subpœna be  awarded  to  the  said
plaintiffs, commanding them by the same to come to this court by the octaves
of Trinity next, and to show some good cause to the contrary as to why an
injunction should not be granted for maintaining the defendant’s possession
or his tenant’s, as he or they had and held the same at the time the said
plaintiff’s bill was exhibited and for 25 years before, as is specified above:
and in default of such cause being shewn, the said  subpœna having been
served, an injunction shall be awarded in accordance with the defendants’
petition.
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Pre-1600
Number of references ordered: 10
Item number 3

Source: Public Record Office: C 33/76 p. 779v
Title: Chancery Orders & Decrees Trinity 20 Elizabeth

26 June 1588

Roger Caps and Anne his wyfe pls

Wm Blacker theldr and others def’ts

A Com’ ys awarded texamyne witness’s on both pts dir’ to Alexander Ewens
Phe Cottington  Antony Parry and Gyles Hutchins gen iij or ij of them r’ xve
m’2 by assent of wal & Ro And the pt to geve xiiij daies warning

Wal

A commission is awarded to examine witnesses on both parts, directed to
Alexander  Ewens,  Philip  Cottington,  Anthony Parry  and Giles  Hutchins,
gentlemen, three or two of them, returnable on the quindene of Michaelmas,
by assent of (the attornies) Wal(rond) and Ro(thwell). And the plaintiff to
give four days’ warning (to the defendants of the date of the examination).

2 returnable the quindene of Michaelmas = 13 October 1588
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Pre-1600
Number of references ordered: 10
Item number 4

Source: Public Record Office: C 33/84 p. 269v
Title: Chancery Orders & Decrees Michaelmas 33–34 Elizabeth

29 November 1592

John Nicholas pl’
Will’m Blacker def’t

Forasmuche  as  the  defendt appered  and  depted  wthowt  makinge  answere
therefore an attachmt ys awarded against the said defend’t to the sheref of
Wiltes r’ oct’ Hill’3

Kedd

Forasmuch as the defendant appeared and departed without making answer,
therefore an attachment is awarded against the said defendant, to the sheriff
of Wiltshire, returnable the octaves of Hilary.

3 returnable the octaves of Hilary = 20 January 1593
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Pre-1600
Number of references ordered: 10
Item number 5

Source: Public Record Office: C 33/84 p. 278
Title: Chancery Orders & Decrees Hilary 34 Elizabeth

24 January 1593

John Nicholas pl’
Will’m Blacker def’t

The said defendt hathe this prsent day made his  psonall apparaunce in this
courte  vpon an attachmt for  savinge  of  his  bonde made to  the Sheref  of
Wiltes in that behalf

Evelin

The said defendant has this present day made his personal appearance in
this court, upon an attachment for saving of his bond, made to the sheriff of
Wiltshire in that behalf.
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14 Matlock Street, Stoke-on-Trent ST1 3BG

Invoice
11th April 2017

Report no: 3005/45/43068
Surname: BLAKER
Current status: pre-1600 10 ordered, 5 sent

1600-1858 10 ordered, 0 sent
1859-1900 registered, 0 ordered
1901-1958 not registered

Enclosing:
pre-1600: 5 items @ £2 £10

Total £10

rod.blaker@gmail.com
Payment can be made on-line by Paypal: to palaeograph@gmail.com,

quoting report number above.
Or bank to bank to:

Sort Code: 231884  Account Number: 30122176
David Bethell t/a FONS
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